No. 391-118/2019-STG-III Government of India Ministry of Communications Department of Telecommunications

419, Sanchar Bhawan, 20, Ashoka Road, New Delhi – 110001, Dated: 22 June, 2021

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: - Appointment of Dr. Rajkumar Upadhyay, ITS, DDG, Department of Telecom as Executive Director, Centre for Development of Telematics (C-DoT) in Level -15 of the Pay Matrix.

The undersigned is directed to refer to the subject mentioned above and to say that Dr. Rajkumar Upadhyay, ITS has been selected as Executive Director in Centre for Development of Telematics (C-DoT) on immediate absorption basis under Rule 37 of Central Civil Services Pension Rules, 1965 in Level -15 of the Pay Matrix for a period of five years with effect from the date of his assumption of charge of the post or, the date of his superannuation or until further orders, whichever is earliest.

2. The officer is hereby relieved w.e.f. 02.07.2021 (F.N.) with instructions to take up his new assignment in Centre for Development of Telematics, New Delhi.

This has the approval of Competent Authority.

(S.K. Jayaswal)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tele No. 011 23036226

To

Dr. Rajkumar Upadhyay, DDG(SA-2), Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.

Copy to –

- 1. PS to Hon'ble MoC/PS to Hon'ble MoS(C) -through email.
- 2. PS to Secretary (T)/ PS to Member (S)-through email.
- 3. Member (S) for information.
- 4. Registrar, C-DOT, C-DOT Campus, Mehrauli, New Delhi.
- 5. ADG(Security-I), DoT, Sanchar Bhawan
- 6. AO, STG-I/CS to Adviser (HRD).
- 7. SO (Cash)/SO (Pay Bill).
- 8. P.A. to US (SNG) with request to upload this order on DoT website.
- 9. Order Bundle/ Spare Copy.